
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

December 14 2009 
10.00 am 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

 Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sean Usher on 020 7 525 7222  or email:   sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: December 4 2009 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday December 14 2009 
10.00 am 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - SEBASTIAN NIGHT CLUB 
 

1 - 68 

6. REGISTRATION UNDER THE MANUFACTURE AND STORAGE OF 
EXPLOSIVES REGULATIONS 2005 
365 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 2AL  
 

 

69 - 107 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BANANA'S BAR, 374 WALWORTH ROAD, 
LONDON  SE17 

 

108 - 157 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

   
 
Date:  December 4 2009
 



 1 

 
Item 
No. 5 
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
December 14 
2009 

MEETING NAME 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report title: 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003  
Sebastians Bar Restaurant 49/51 Norwood Road SE24. 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  
 

Premises are within: Village 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment and Housing 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Courtney Sebastian 

Millanaise and Colton George Folkes, for a variation of the premises licence granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Sebastians Bar Restaurant, 
49/51 Norwood Road, SE24.  

 
Notes: 

 
• This application forms a variation application, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 

2003.  The application is subject to representations from responsible authorities and 
interested pa
[...]
n 15 November 2009 at the premises. The meeting was 

attended by representatives from the police licensing office and the council’s 
environmental protection team. The meeting did not result in the withdrawal of any 

2



 3 

representation. Further information was supplied by the applicant following the meeting 
and a copy of this document is attached as appendix D. 

 
Operating history 
 
14. The premises currently known as Sebastians were previously known as Tsolo Restaurant 

up until 2007. 
 
15. In 2008 the premises licence transferred to the current holders Courtney Milanaise and 

Colton Foulkes. The premises name changed to Sebastian’s  Bar Restaurant. Mr 
Millanaise became the designated premises supervisor. The premises licence provided for 
the  

 
• the retail sale of alcohol (on sales) from 13.00 through to 04.00 each day of the 

week; 
• the provision of regulated entertainment including live and recorded music and 

dancing from 18.00 to 04.00 each day of the week;  
• the provision of late night refreshment between the hours of 23.00 and 05.00 each 

day of the week; and 
• general opening hours of 13.00 through to 05.30 each day of the week. 

 
16. The premises licence is made subject to a number of special conditions including the 

condition number 135 stating that “intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the 
premises otherwise than to persons taking table meals there and for consumption by such 
person as an ancillary to his meal”, which is now subject of the variation application. A 
copy of the full current premises licence is attached as appendix E. 

 
17. In addition to the permissions provided under the premises licence the premises has also 

operated on occasions under a number of temporary event notices given under section 
100 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
18. On 4 September 2009 officers of the council visited the premises and noted that: alcohol 

was being sold to or supplied to persons for consumption on the p
[...]
f 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
50. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS guidance in carrying out the functions 

of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible situation, so long 
as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members may depart from it 
if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the case.   

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Licensing Act 2003 
DCMS Guidance to the Act 
Secondary Regulations 
Southwark Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
Case file 
 

Southwark Licensing, 
C/O Community Safety & 
Enforcement, The 
Chaplin Centre, Thurlow 
Street, London, SE17 
2DG 

Name: Mrs Kirty 
Read 
Phone number: 
020 7525 5748 

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix A Variation application 
Appendix B Representations from Interested parties 
Appendix C Representations/replies from Responsible Authorities 
Appendix D Further information provided by applicant following conciliation 
Appendix E Current premises licence 
Appendix F Map of local vicinity 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety and Enforcement 
Report Author David Swaby, Principal Licensing Officer 
Version Final 
Dated December 4 2009 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

Yes Yes 

Finance Director No No 
Executive Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team December 4 2009 
 

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



Page 1 of 10 


[...]
ovided by 

Southwark Council, and once completed shall ensure that provide a copy 

of the completed agreement is provided to the Police Licensing Unit a 

minimum of 14 days prior to the date of hire. 

805 That signs shall be dislayed at the entrance to the premises that 

state 'Drug Free Signs' and 'No Search, No Entry. Management reserve 

the right to Refuse Entry'. 

808 There shall be no new entry, or re-entry, to the premises after 

01:00 with the exception of customers who have temporarily left 

after a cigarette. Such customers must be identifiable and subject 

again to the full search procedure. 

811 That suitable notices shall be displayed and announcements made 

requesting that customers leave the premises in a quiet and orderly 

manner so as not to disturb local residents. 

813 That there shall be no movement of musical or amplification equipment, 

to or from the premises, between the hours of midnight and 08.00 

836 A personal licence holder shall be on the premises and on duty at all 

64



Page 9 of 10 

times that intoxicating liquor is supplied after 22:00Hrs 

840 That the premises licence holder and/or Designated premises supervisor 

join and support a local Pub watch scheme should there be one in 

existence for the area in which the premises is located. 

841 That all matters relating to drugs shall be in accordance with the 

Metropolitan Police best Practice Guide on the handling of drugs in 

pubs and club. 

843 Signs shall be displayed saying that alcohol will not be sold without 

proof of age 

 

65



Page 10 of 10 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

  
 
 
Licence No. 828210 
Plan No. N/A 
Plan Date 28 July 2005 
 

66



67



Scale 1/1863

Date 27/11/2009

Sebastians 49-51 Norwood Road SE24

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

68



 1 

 
Item 
No. 6 
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
DECEMBER 14 
2009  - 10.00am 
 

MEETING NAME 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report title: 
 

Registration under the Manufacture and Storage of 
Explosives Regulations 2005 - 365 WALWORTH  
ROAD, SE17 2AL  

Ward(s) or groups affected:  
 

Premises are within: FARADAY WARD 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers a request by the Licensing Unit for the 

revocation of the registration issued under the Manufacture and Storage of Explosives 
Regulations 2005 granted to Capalina News/Walworth Convenience Store, situated at 
365 Walworth Road, SE17 2AL. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION. 

 
The Manufacturer and Storage of Explosives Regulations 2005 (MSER). 

 
2. The Manufacturer and Storage of Explosives Regulations came into force in April 2005. 

The Regulation provides a new registration and licensing regime for the storage and sale 
of fire and explosive measures. The local authority, are responsible for ensuring that 
anyone who wishes to store and sell fireworks holds the appropriate registration or 
obtain a licence for storing larger quantities of explosives. Explosives are classified by 
their Hazard Type:  – 

 
§ Hazard type 1 - having a mass explosion hazard 
§ Hazard type 2 - having a serious projection hazard but not a mass explosion 

hazard 
§ Hazard type 3 - having a fire hazard and either a minor blast hazard or a minor 

projection hazard or both, but not a mass explosion hazard 
§ Hazard type 4 - having a fire or slight explosion hazard or both, with only local 

effect. (Fireworks generally come under Hazard Type 4) 
 

Fire and Explosion Measures. 
 

3. Any person who manufactures or stores explosives shall take appropriate 
measures: 
 

a) to prevent fire or explosion 
b) to limit the extent of fire or explosion including measures to prevent the 

spreading of fires and the communication of explosions from one location to 
another; and 

c) to protect persons from the effects of fire or explosions. 
 
Registration in Relation to Storage.  

 
4. The duty for registration falls on 
[...]
830605 was issued to Sivaguru Sivaruban of Capalina 

News/Walworth Convenience Store, situated at 365 Walworth Road, SE17 2AL on the 
21 September 2009, it gives consent for the storage and supply of fireworks, a copy of 
the application form for the existing registration and a copy of the existing registration is 
attached as Appendix D to the report. Part E of appendix D shows the quantities of 
explosives that the applicant stated he intended to keep. The applicant stated that he did 
not intend to store more than 62.5kg net in the premises of explosives that were 
previously registered as a ‘Mode B’ store and that she did not intend to store more than 
75kg of ammunition or pyrotechnic articles in a building that contains or adjoins 
domestic premises. 

 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION. 

 
The Application for Revocation (Section 17(1)(a)(b) of MSER 2005). 
 
15. The application for revocation is sought by the Licensing Unit under Section 17(1)(a)(b) 

of MSER 2005 following a request from the Council’s Trading Standards Service after 
visits made to the premises.  Matters observed included the breakdown of management 
responsibilities leading to the storing of fireworks in an improper manner and in 
disregard to advice previously given to the registration holder, and the sale of fireworks 
to an underage person. A copy of the representation from Trading Standards is attached 
as Appendix E to the report.. A copy of the revocation notification sent to the 
registration holder by the licensing Unit is attached as Appendix F. 

 
Additional information on the past operating history of the premises. 
 
16. The premises has held explosives registrations for a number of years , first in the name 

of  Sivaguru Sivaneswaran and now in the name of Sivaguru Sivaruban.   Sivaguru 
Sivaruban has been the registration holder since October 2007.   

    
Resource Implications 
 
17. No fee is payable in respect of an application to revoke a registration 

 
18. The fee for registration to store less than 250 kg of fireworks is £51. 
 

71



 4 

 Community Impact Statement 
 
19. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with 

all relevant matters taken into account. 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 

 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law &  Governance 
 
20. The Sub-Committee are asked to determine an application for revocation under section 

17(1)(a) and or (b) of The Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations 2005. 
 

21. The principles that the Sub-Committee must apply are set out below. 
 

Principles for making the determination 
 
22. Where the licensing authority has granted a licence or registered a person for the 

storage of explosives under The Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations 
2005, the authority may, pursuant to regulation 17(1) revoke that licence or registration: 

 
23. (A) Where there has been a change in circumstances such that the site, or within it, any 

place in which explosives are stored which licence or, as the case may be, registration 
relates to is no longer suitable of explosives: 

 
24. (B) Where it appears to the licensing authority on information obtained after the grant of 

the licence or registration that the licensee or registration that the licensee or registered 
person is not a fit person to store explosives, in the case of a registered person or a 
person licensed to store explosives. 

 
25. Where the authority proposes to revoke a licence or registration it shall, before taking 

such action, notify the applicant, licensee or registered person, as the case may be, of 
its proposed course of action and afford him the opportunity of making representations to 
the licensing authority about it, within a period of 28 days from the date of notification. 

 
26. Representations may be made in writing, or both in writing and orally. 

 
27. Where the licensing authority decides to revoke a licence or registration it sha
[...]
t the Sub-Committee should approve the 
application any proposals stated here must become licence conditions. 

 

110



 4 

 
Designated Premises Supervisor 
 

16. The designated premises supervisor under the existing Premises Licence is Sandra 
Da Costa,  she holds a Personal Licence issued by Wandsworth  Council. 

 
Representations From Interested Parties 
 

17. There  is one representation lodged a local residents. The representation is  primarily 
concerned with the prevention of crime and disorder,  public and noise nuisance.      
The representation is attached as appendix c  to the report. 

 
Representations From Responsible Authorities 
 

18. There are two representations lodged by  the Metropolitan Police and the Council’s 
Environmental Protection Team (EPT).  Both representations outline control 
measures that should be undertaken to reduce the risk of crime and disorder and 
noise nuisance if the licence is granted.  The representations are attached as 
appendix d  to the report. 

 
Conciliation 

 
19. Conciliation was offered as part of the application process, however noise and crime 

and disorder issues are unresolved.  As such the application is being submitted for 
determination by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

Additional information relating to operation of the premises 
 

20. On 23 June 2009 an application was made to transfer the licence from the previous 
owner of the premises then known as Liam Ogs to Mr Candido Rodriques. 

 
21. Compliants were received from the Environmental Enforcement Team with regards 

to several noise nuisance complaints received and witnessed by their officers and 
also reported the premises operating beyond their terminal hours.     

 
22. On 14 July 2009 a warning letter was hand delivered to Mr Rodriques  with regards 

to noise complaints and unlicensed activities outside the terminal hours permitted by 
the licence.    

 
      Temporary Events Notices 

 
23. On 22 October a Temporary Event Notice was  requested for a private party    to 

extend the terminal hours from 01.30 to 4.30 on 27 November 2009.  This application 
was granted without objection. 

 
24.  On 17 November 2009, 4 sets of temporary events notices were requested for 

various dates  4/5 of December 2009; 11/12 December 2009; 18/19 December 2009, 
25/26 December 2009 all between 01.00 hrs to 04.00 hrs daily. 

 
25. Objections were made by the Metropolitan Police with regards to recent crime and 

disorder issues both inside and outside of the premises and as such the applications 
were referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee on 25 November 2009 for 
determination. 

 
26.  The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the objection notice submitted by the 

Metropolitan Police Licensing Service on the four temporary Events Notice under 
Section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 and having considered each of the four 

111



 5 

events, the sub-committee accepted the evidence of the Police that a number of 
crime & disorder incidents had occurred in and outside the premises in recent weeks  
and as a result, considered that granting the Temporary Event Notices would have 
an adverse impact on the crime & disorder objective and therefore issued counter 
notice to refuse the applications. 

 
Additional statement from Metropolitan Police 
 

27. A witness statement issued by the Metropolitan Police with regards to the temporary 
event notices is attached as appendix e. 

 
The Local Vicinity  

 
28. A map of the local vicinity is attached as appendix f.  The operating terminal hours of 

the following premises licensed for regulated entertainment and late night 
refreshment are shown on the map: 

 
Off Licences   

 
• Capalina Stores, 365 Walworth Road SE17 (Mon - Sat  until 23:00 and Sun 

22.30) 
• Oli Centre,332 344 Walworth Road,SE17  (Mon – Sun   24hrs.) 
• Iceland Stores, 332 344 Walworth Road, SE17 (Mon- Sat 23:00; Sun till 

22.30) 
  

Public Houses with entertainment 
 
• RED LION,407
[...]
to do all it can to 
prevent and crime and disorder in the Borough. 

 

113



 7 

38. Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 
the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 
days beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
39. The principles that Sub-Committee members must apply are set out below. 

 
Principles for making the determination 

 
40. Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and 

duties in considering the determination of an application for variation.  
 

41. The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless 
relevant representations are received.  This is subject to the proviso that the 
applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.      

 
42. Relevant representations are those which  

 
• Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the 

licensing objectives 
• Are made by an interested party or responsible authority 
• Have not been withdrawn (in this case, the initial objections from the Fire Service have 

been withdrawn). 
• Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious. 

 
43. If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have  

regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives to  

 
• Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,  
• Reject the whole or part of the application for variation 

 
Conditions 
 

44. The Sub-Committee’s discretion is thus limited.  It can only modify the  
conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the variation, if it is necessary to do 
so.  Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the 
four licensing objectives, and not for a
[...]
s, Environmental Protection Team 
Dennis Sangweme, Planning Department 

Graeme Boyd, Flat 13, 89 Norwood Road, SE24 9AA. 

Alan Blissett, Environmental Protection Team Sebastians Bar Restaurant 49/51 Norwood Road SE24 9AA 
 
Ward Councillors (Notified by Email) 
 

 
T. Moore, Streeter Marshall, 74 High Street, Croydon CR9 2UU 

East Walworth, Faraday and Village Item 6 – Capalina Stores 
  
 
 

Sivaguru Sivaruban, Capalina Stores/Walworth Convenient 
Stores, 365 Walworth Road, London SE17 2AL 

  
 Paul Gander, Trading Standards 

Chaplin Centre, London SE17 2DG 
  
  
  
 Item 7 – Banana’s Bar 

 
 Mr Rodriques, Bananas Bar , 374 Walworth Road, London SE17 
  

Margaret Pershard, 5 Gateway, London SE17 3HQ 
  

PC Paul Compton, Southwark Licensing Officer 
 Walworth Police Station, London SE17 3RL 
  
  
  
  
Total Copies to be printed:  33 
 

Total copies to be circulated:  25 

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING. 
 

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, Room 2.06 
Southwark Town Hall  
 
Day of Despatch: 4.12.2009 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Sebastian Night Club
	Appendix A - Variation Application
	Appendix B - Interested Parties
	Appendix C - Responsible authories
	Appendix D - Conciliation letter from solicitor
	Appendix E - Premises licence
	Appendix E - Plans
	Appendix F - Map

	6 Registration under the Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations 2005 365 Walworth Road, London SE17 2AL
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C - Map
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Banana's Bar, 374 Walworth Road, London  SE17
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D - EPT
	Appendix D - Police
	Appendix E - Police Witness Statement
	Appendix F - Map

	OPEN Distribution List - December 14 2009



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday December 14 2009 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 14 
December 2009 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mackie Sheik (in the chair) 

Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Sebastian’s 
Dave Swaby – Licensing Officer 
Alan Blissett – Environmental Protection Officer 
Mathew Cullen - Planning Enforcement Officer  
Courtney Sebastian Millanaise - Applicant 
Cotton George Folkes – Applicant 
Timothy Moore - Applicant’s Representative 
John Brunton - Herne Hill Society 2 Representatives (2nd person 
not known) 
Christina Bell - 89–91 Norwood Road Management Company 
Representative  
PC Paul Compton – Police Representative 
 
Capalina News/Walworth Convenience Store 
Dave Franklin – Licensing Officer 
Dorcas Mills – Licensing Officer 
Paul Gander – Trading Standards Officer 
 
Banana’s Bar 
Dave Franklin – Licensing Officer 
Dorcas Mills – Licensing Officer 
Debbie Lawless – Environmental Protection Officer 
PC. Paul Compton – Police Representative 
Ms Pershard – Local Resident 
Candido Rodriques – Applicant 
Sandra Da Costa - Applicant’s Partner 
Mr. Glazebrook – Applicant’s Representative 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Kate Heap, Legal Officer 
Lesley John, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday December 14 2009 
 

 The three members were confirmed.  The members confirmed that Councillor Mackie Sheik 
would be acting in the chair for this meeting.   
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The meeting agreed to accept the following in relation to the premises listed below: 
 

• Sebastian’s Night Club – A copy of the food menu was ciculated at the meeting. 
 

• Banana’s Bar – Photographs of the interior and exterior of the property were 
circulated at the meeting. 

 
Following legal advice the sub-committee declined to accept late evidence from the police 
and an interested party in relation to Banana’s Bar.   
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - SEBASTIAN NIGHT CLUB  
 

 The licensing officer highlighted the main points of his report. 
 
The applicants representative presented their case.  Members of the sub-committee 
questioned the applicants and their representative. 
 
The police representative outlined his case.  The sub-committee and the applicants 
representative then questioned the police representative. 
 
The evironmental protection officer outlined his case.  The sub-committee and a local 
resident questioned the environmental protection officer. 
 
The planning enforcement officer outlined his case.  The sub-committee and the 
applicants representative then questioned the planning enforcement officer. 
 
One member of the Herne Hill Society and the representative for  89 Norwood Road 
Management Company outlined their cases as local residents.  The sub-committee and 
the applicants representative then questioned the local residents. 
 
The applicants representative, the police, the evnironmental protection officer and the local 
residents then summarised their cases. 
 
At 11.37am all parties were requested to leave the room while the meeting went into 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday December 14 2009 
 

closed session.  At 12.45pm all parties were recalled to the meeting and the chair read out 
the sub-committee’s decision: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the licensing sub-committee having considered the written representations contained 
in the report and oral representations of those present decided that the application be 
granted and that condition 135 be removed from the licence. 
 

Conditions 

 
In addition to the decision above, the following conditions will apply to the licence. 
 

1. The premises be fitted with non-opening windows as agreed with the council’s 
environmental protection team. 

2. The premises be fitted with an air conditioning system which must be in operation 
at all times that the premises are open to the public. 

3. The premises be fitted with an enclosed entrance lobby with an inner and an outer 
door. 

4. The entrance lobby is to be manned in accordance with condition 791 at all times 
that the premises are open to the public to ensure that both lobby doors are not 
open at the same time. 

5. A sound limiter is to be installed, set and maintained at all times as directed by the 
council’s environmental protection team. 

6. The internal lights will be turned up to a level agreed with the council’s 
environmental protection team thirty minutes before closing. 

7. Prominent notices will be displayed at all times on the exterior of the premises, in 
the entrance lobby and in the restaurant/bar requesting customers leave the 
premises quietly and travel away from the area quietly. 

8. Door staff will limit to five the number of smokers permitted to remain outside the 
premises at any one time. 

9. Entry will be refused to any person behaving in a disorderly manner outside the 
premises. 

Reasons 

 
The licensing sub-committee considered that the additional conditions were both 
necessary and proportionate in order to meet the four licensing objectives, in 
particular the prevention of public nuisance. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
At 12.50pm the meeting adjourned for a comfort break, reconvening at 1.25pm. 
 
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday December 14 2009 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BANANA'S BAR, 374 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON  SE17  
 

 The licensing officer presented his case. The applicant’s representative and the sub-
committee questioned the licensing officer. 
 
The applicant’s representative outlined his case.  The sub-committee, the police 
representative and the environmental protection officer questioned the applicant and his 
representative. 
 
The police representative presented his case.  The applicant’s representative and the sub-
committee asked questions of the police representative. 
 
The environmental protection officer outlined her case. The sub-committee and the 
applicant’s representative asked questions of the environmental protection officer. 
 
A local resident outlined her case.  The sub-committee and the applicant’s representative 
asked questions of the local resident. 
 
The applicant’s representative, the police and the local resident summarised their cases. 
 
At 3.25pm all parties were requested to leave the room while the meeting went into closed 
session.  At 3.48pm all parties were recalled to the meeting and the chair read out the sub-
committee’s decision: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Candido Rodgriques for a variation of premises licence in respect 
of the premises known as Banana’s Bar, 374 Walworth Road,  London SE17 be refused. 
 
Reasons 
 
The licensing sub-committee considered the written representations contained in the 
report and the oral representations of PC Compton, Debbie Lawless and Ms Pershard, in 
addition to hearing the oral report of David Franklin.  The licensing sub-committee did not 
received late documentation other than photographs, following objections from Mr. 
Glazebrook on behalf of the applicant.  The licensing sub-committee heard 
representations from Mr. Glazebrook on behalf of the applicant. 
 
The licensing sub-committee was satisfied that the applicant had not to date managed the 
premises having regard to the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder 
and the prevention of public nuisance.  The licensing sub-committee noted that a Noise 
Abatement Notice was served on 12 July 2009 and was breached on 31 August 2009.  
The applicant did not appeal but paid the fixed penalty notice.  The licensing sub-
committee noted that despite counter-notices being served in respect of temporary event 
notice applications for the weekends of 4/5 December and 11/12 December 2009 the 
applicant operated outside licensing hours on those dates.  In all the circumstances the 
licensing sub-committee concluded that it was necessary and proportionate, having regard 
to the licensing objectives, to refuse the application. 
 
Appeal rights 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday December 14 2009 
 

 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; and 

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that  
 

a) That variation ought not to have been made; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way. 

 
May appeal against the decision 

 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against. 
 

7. REGISTRATION UNDER THE MANUFACTURE AND STORAGE OF EXPLOSIVES 
REGULATIONS 2005: 365 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 2AL  

 

 The licensing officer outlined his case.  The licensing officer informed the sub-committee 
that the licensee would not be attending. The licensing officer had contacted the licensee 
to confirm this. 
 
The sub-committee agreed to consider the revocation in the applicant’s absence. 
 
The trading standards officer outlined his case. 
 
The licensing officer and trading standards officer summarised their cases. 
 
At 1.40pm all parties were requested to leave the room while the meeting went into closed 
session.  At 1.48pm all parties were recalled to the meeting and the chair read out the sub-
committee’s decision: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the registration issued under the Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations 
2005 granted to Capalina News/Walworth Convenience Store, situated at 365 Walworth 
Road SE17 2AL, be revoked. 
 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 
 
The licensing sub-committee revoked the registration in respect of 365 Walworth Road. 
 
The licensing sub-committee was satisfied that the applicant was aware of today’s hearing 
and had chosen not to attend. 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday December 14 2009 
 

 
The licensing sub-committee heard from David Franklin, Dorcas Mills and Paul Gander, 
trading standards officer.  The licensing sub-committee was satisfied by the evidence of 
Paul Gander and concluded that Mr. Sivaguru Sivaruban, the registration holder, was not 
a fit person to store explosives. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
A person may appeal to the Secretary of State against a decision of a licensing authority 
to refuse to register him or to revoke his registration and the provisions of section 44(2) to 
(6) of the 1974 Act (appeals in connection with licensing provisions) shall apply in respect 
of any such appeal. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.50pm.  
  

 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


